				<b>_</b>					
, ,	FORM PTO-1	1619A 07-1	14-2006		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office				
	Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027				PATENT				
	OIPE								
	0		274738						
Ø	JUL 1 0 200								
9	TO: the commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).								
0	cument(s) or copy(ies).								
1	Submission T	уре	Conveyance						
7-	New		Assignment	Security A	greement				
-	<b></b>	n (Non-Recordation)			• • •				
	Document IDa		License	Change of	Name				
	Reel #	Frame #	Merger	Other					
				U.S. Gov					
			(Fo	1 -	Government Agencies)				
	Reel #	Frame #		Departmental Fil					
	Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day								
	Name (line 1)	Jeffery Howard Purchon			April 16, 2006				
	Name (line 2)								
	Second Party	Bruce Franklin Ritz			Execution Date Month Day Year				
ĺ	Name (line 1)				April 16. 2006				
	Name (line 2)			······································					
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					If document to be recorded				
	Name (line 1)	Gig-Fx, Inc			is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
	Name (line 2)		,=:		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a				
		L			domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate				
	Address (line 1)	1050 Winter Street, Suite 1000			document from Assignment.)				
	Address (line 2)	Waltham, MA 02451	······································						
	Address (line 3)				7				
		presentative Name and Add							
	Name			he first Receiving Pa					
	Address (line 1)								
	Address (line 2)								
	Address (line 3)								
	Address (line 4)								
.07	13/2006 DBYRNE, 00	000054_502275 11176974 FO	R OFFICE USE ONL	_Y					
01		AQ 00							
	Public burden reporting for gathering the data needed (	r this collection of information is estimated to average to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regardli nformation and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Managem	approximately 30 minutes pe ng this burden estimate to th ent and Budget, Panerwork 5	r Cover Sheet to be record to U.S. Patent and Tradema Reduction Project (0651002	ed, including time for reviewing the document and rk Office, Chief Information Offier, Washington, D.C. 20503 See OMR				
	Information Collection Bud	get Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignr Mail documents to be record	ment Practice. DO NOT SEN	D REQUESTS TO RECORD.	ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.				
	Ĺ	Commissioner For Patents							

PATENT REEL: 018089 FRAME: 0106

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	19B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT					
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Tel	ephone (860) 599-8507					
Name Anthony M. Palazzolo Jr.   Address (line 1) The Law Office of Anthony Palazzolo Jr.								
Address (line 3) North Stonington. CT 06359								
Address (line 4)								
Pades <sup>E</sup>	Enter the total number of pages of th	ne conveyance document inclu	uding # 3					
<b>Application Nur</b>	mber(s) or Patent Numbe	er(s) Mark if add	ditional numbers attached					
	••	ent Number (DO NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for the same property).					
Patent A	Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)					
11/176.974								
was signed by the first nam		Application, enter the date the p	Datent application Month Day Year					
Enter PCT only if a U.	ition Treaty (PCT) application number S. Application Number een assigned		PCT PCT					
Number of Prop	perties							
	Enter the total	number of properties involved	ved. # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for P	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.	41): \$ 40.00					
Method of P	ayment Enclo	osed	Deposit Account					
Deposit A	Account							
(Enter for pa	ayment by deposit account or if a Deposit Account							
	•	charge additional fees:	# <u>50-2275</u> Yes No					
Statement and	Signature							
To the bes attached o	st of my knowledge and be	elief, the foregoing info original document. Ch	ormation is true and correct and any parges to deposit account are					
	M Palazzolo Jr., Esq. 🛛 🐗	HT T	July 2, 6006					
Anthony I	TT diazzoit ori., Esq.	Signature	Date					

PATENT REEL: 018089 FRAME: 0107

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jeffrey Howard Purchon and Bruce Franklin Ritz, have invented a certain improvement in SOUND-EFFECT FOOT PEDAL FOR ELECTRIC/ELECTRONIC MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS described in an application for Patent,

- [] the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
- [] is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
- [X] the specification of which is United States Application No. 11/176,974, filed July 7, 2005;
- the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [], filed [], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. []];
- [] which was patented under United States Patent No. [].

WHEREAS, Gig-Fx Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 1050 Winter Street, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; I hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor Date APRIL 16'08
Jeffrey Howard Purchon
Address BAXJER RD
ACTON MA 01720
Witness Signature Susan F. Ruchon
Print Witness Name <u>Susan F. Purchon</u>
Address <u>9 BAXTER RD</u>
ACTON, DA 01720
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name Hamish Lothian
Address 225 West wyoming AVE absecon
08201 New Jersey
<b>S</b>

÷

Docket No. 3739.1000-001

Inventor freez Freechi 15 Date 04/16	1200£
Bruce Franklin Ritz	
Address	
Witness Signature Maan J. Mahon	
Print Witness Name Susan F. Purchon	
Address 9 BAXIER RD	
AGIEN MA0720	
Witness Signature M	
Print Witness Name Hamish Lothian	
Address 225 west wyoning AUE	
absecon 08201 new Jensey.	

-3-

@PFDesktop\::ODMA/MHODMA/HBSR05;iManage;588047;1

•